
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court,
)	Western District of Wisconsin
Plaintiff – Appellant,)	
)	No. 05 C 507
v.)	
)	The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb,
LEE’S LOG CABIN, INCORPORATED,)	Judge Presiding
)	
Defendant – Appellee)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**AIDS RESOURCE CENTER OF WISCONSIN,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE,
ASSOCIATION OF NURSES IN AIDS CARE,
HIV MEDICINE ASSOCIATION, and
HOWARD BROWN HEALTH CENTER**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL

Laurence J. Dupuis
American Civil Liberties Union of Wisconsin
Foundation, Inc.
207 E. Buffalo Street, #325
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 272-4032

John A. Knight
James D. Esseks
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
180 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 06-3278

Short Caption: EEOC v. Lee's Log Cabin, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Health Care Professionals Consider HIV And AIDS The Same Disease.	5
II. The Courts Have Treated HIV/AIDS As One Illness Whose Symptoms And Treatment Impairs Major Life Activities In Similar Ways, Whether Or Not There Is A Formal AIDS Diagnosis.	12
III. The Stigma And Discrimination Against Persons With HIV Is The Same As That Directed At Individuals With AIDS.	13
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg, 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	15
Anderson v. Gus Mayer Boston Store of Delaware, 924 F.Supp. 763 (E.D.Tex.1996).....	17, 18
Baxter v. City of Belleville, Ill., 720 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	17, 19
Birch v. Jennico 2, 2006 WL 1049477 (W.D.Wis. 2006).....	17
Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Buie v. Quad/Graphics, Inc., 366 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
Cain v. Hyatt, 734 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	19, 21, 22
D.B. v. Bloom, 896 F. Supp. 166 (D.N.J. 1995).....	16
Doe v. County of Center, PA., 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 18
Doe v. Dekalb County Sch. Dist., 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
Doe v. Div. of Youth & Family Servs., 148 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D.N.J. 2001).....	16
Doe v. Dolton Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 148, 694 F.Supp. 440 (N.D.Ill.1988)	17, 19, 20
Doe v. Kohn, Nast & Graf, P.C., 862 F.Supp. 1310 (E.D. Pa 1994).....	17
Doe v. Montgomery Hosp., 1996 WL 745524 (E.D.Pa. 1996)	17

Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	14, 16
Doe v. S.E. Pa. Transp. Auth., 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995).....	19
Giebeler v. M & B Assocs., 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
Hernandez v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 977 F. Supp. 1160 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	14, 17
Hoepfl v. Barlow, 906 F. Supp. 317 (E.D. Va. 1995)	16
Holiday v. City of Chattanooga, 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
Howe v. Hull, 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	16
May v. Sheahan, 1999 WL 543187 (N.D.Ill. 1999)	17
Rivera v. Heyman, 982 F. Supp. 932 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 157 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 18
Rodriguez v. Manpower, 2006 WL 2726871 (D. Puerto Rico, 2006).....	17
Sharrow v. Bailey, 910 F. Supp. 187 (M.D. Pa. 1995).....	16
Support Ministries for Persons With AIDS, Inc. v. Village of Waterford, 808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D. N.Y. 1992).....	19, 20
Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc., 527 U.S. 471	14, 15, 18
Teachout v. New York City Dept. of Educ., 2006 WL 452022 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
United States v. Happy Time Day Care Center, 6 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	14, 17, 19

Wallengren v. Samuel French, Inc., 39 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	17
---	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A).....	14
------------------------------	----

Federal Regulations

29 CFR pt. 1630, App., Section 1630.2(j)	16
--	----

Miscellaneous

2006 Kaiser Family Foundation <i>Survey of Americans on HIV/AIDS</i> , available at http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/Chartpack-2006-Survey-of-Americans-on-HIV-AIDS.pdf	21
AIDSINFO, Service of U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, available at http://aidsinfo.nih.gov (follow “HIV/AIDS Glossary” hyperlink; then search “human immunodeficiency virus”).	6
Irma Ahmed, et al., <i>Ophthalmic Manifestations of HIV</i> , HIV INSITE KNOWLEDGE BASE (2005), available at http://hivinsite.ucsf.edu/InSite?page=kb-00&doc=kb-04-01-12	10
John G. Bartlett, THE 2002 ABBREVIATED GUIDE TO MEDICAL MANAGEMENT OF HIV INFECTION 3 (2002), available at http://www.hopkins-aids.edu/publications/abbrevgd/abbrevgd.html	9
Georg Behrens & Reinhold E. Schmidt, <i>Lipodystrophy Syndrome</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 301 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	10
Lisanne Brown, et al., <i>Interventions to Reduce HIV/AIDS Stigma: What Have We Learned?</i> , 15 AIDS EDUC. & PREVENTION 1 (2003).	21
Lisa Capaldini, <i>Symptom Management Guidelines</i> , in HIV INSITE KNOWLEDGE BASE (2004), available at http://hivinsite.ucsf.edu/InSite?page=kb-00&doc=kb-03-01-06	10, 11
Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>1993 Revised Classification System for HIV Infection and Expanded Surveillance Case Definition for AIDS Among Adolescents and Adults</i> , MMWR 41 (RR-17), Appendix B, Publication	

date: 12/18/1992, (“CDC 1993 Revised Classification System”), available at http://wonder.cdc.gov/wonder/help/AIDS/MMWR-12-18-1992.html	8
Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Late Versus Early Testing of HIV-16 Sites, United States, 2000-03</i> , MMWR WEEKLY REPORT 52(25) (June 27, 2003), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5225a2.htm	8,9
Georg Friese, et al., <i>HIV-associated Pulmonary Hypertension</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 629 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	11
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>Stigma, Social Risk, and Health Policy: Public Attitudes Toward HIV Surveillance Policies and the Social Construction of Illness</i> , 22 HEALTH PSYCH. 533 (2003).	21
Gregory M. Herek & John P. Capitanio, <i>Symbolic Prejudice or Fear of Infection? A Functional Analysis of AIDS-Related Stigma Among Heterosexual Adults</i> , 20 BASIC & APPLIED SOCIAL PSYCH. 230 (1998).	20, 21
Christian Hoffman & Fiona Mulcahy, <i>ART 2006</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 89 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	9
Bernd S. Kamps & Christian Hoffmann, Introduction, HIV MEDICINE 2006 23 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	7, 8
Peter Krings & Till Neumann, <i>HIV and Cardiac Diseases</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 619 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	11
Connie Mayer, <i>Is HIV a Disability Under the Americans with Disabilities Act: Unanswered Questions After Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 14 J.L. & HEALTH 179 (2000).	7, 11
Christoph Mayr & U. Fritz Bredeek, <i>Sexual Dysfunction in HIV/AIDS</i> , HIV Medicine 2006 679 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	17
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institute of Health, Fact Sheet, <i>The Evidence that HIV Causes AIDS</i> (2003), available at http://www.niaid.nih.gov/factsheets/evidhiv.htm	6
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institute of Health, Report, <i>The Relationship Between the Human Immunodeficiency Virus and the Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome</i> (1995), available at http://www.niaid.nih.gov/Publications/hivaids/hivaids.htm	6

Donald W. Northfelt, <i>Hematologic Manifestations of HIV</i> , HIV INSITE KNOWLEDGE BASE (1998), available at http://hivinsite.ucsf.edu/InSite?page=kb-00&doc=kb-04-01-09	11
Dennis H. Osmond, <i>Epidemiology of Disease Progression in HIV</i> , HIV INSITE KNOWLEDGE BASE (1998), available at http://hivinsite.ucsf.edu/InSite?page=kb-00&doc=kb-03-01-04	8
Richard Parker & Peter Aggleton, Report, Horizons Program, Population Council, <i>HIV/AIDS-Related Stigma & Discrimination: A Conceptual Framework & An Agenda For Action</i> (2002), available at http://www.popcouncil.org/pdfs/horizons/sdncnptlfrmwrk.pdf	20
<i>Report of the Presidential Commission on the HIV Epidemic</i> , June 24, 1988, Washington, D.C.: GPO, 1988: 87-9 (GPO pub. no. 0-214-701:QL3).	5, 6
Andrea Rubbert, Georg Behrens and Mario Ostrowski, <i>Pathogenesis of HIV-1 Infection</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 61 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	8
Bruce R. Schackman, et al., <i>The Lifetime Cost of Current Human Immunodeficiency Virus Care in the United States</i> , 44 MED. CARE 990 (2006).	9
Christiane Schieferstein & Thomas Buhk, <i>Management of Side Effects</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 279 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	12
Helmut Schoefer, et al., <i>HIV-associated Skin and Mucocutaneous Diseases</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 585 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	10, 12
Ulrike Sonnenberg-Schwan, et al. <i>HIV and Wish for Parenthood</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 687 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	15
Susanne Tabrizian & Oliver Mittermeier, <i>HIV and Psychiatric Disorders</i> , HIV MEDICINE 2006 667 (Christian Hoffmann, et al. eds. 2006), available at www.hivmedicine.com/hivmedicine2006.pdf	11
<i>TB Notes No. 1, 2000</i> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchstp/tb/notes/TBN_1_00/tbn1_00.pdf	6
